RESOLUTION NO. 1994-175

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF ROCK SALT FROM THE CITY OF CLEVELAND FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR (IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$85,000.00 -GENERAL FUND) FACILITIES MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, rock salt is necessary to remove snow and ice from various Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority properties during 1995; and

WHEREAS, the City of Cleveland purchases large quantities of salt through the bid process and in conformity with the Charter of the City of Cleveland, and is permitted to sell quantities of supplies to other political subdivisions; and

WHEREAS, the procurement of large quantities achieves for the City economy of scale pricing which can be passed to other political subdivisions; and

WHEREAS, the City of Cleveland has offered to provide rock salt in quantities sufficient to meet the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's requirements; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the offer of the City of Cleveland to be advantageous to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and recommends approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for the purchase of rock salt from the City of Cleveland for the period of January 1, 1995 through December 31, 1995.

Section 2. That said purchase be payable out of the General fund and the expenditure shall not exceed eighty-five thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$85,000).

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted	November 22 ,	1994 (
		L.N.
	• •	1 VV
	1	President
/	& onald . The	Ϊ.
Attest:		
Ī	General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer	